
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION NO.  ____________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
A CHANGE ORDER (#5) IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$32,359.50 FOR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
THAT REQUIRED ADDITIONAL WORK TO RELOCATE 
A LARGE BAFFLE BOX STRUCTURE AT SIMONTON 
AND UNITED STREETS, UNDER THE CONTRACT 
APPROVED IN RESOLUTION 23-057 FOR 
UNITED STREET IMPROVEMENTS PURSUANT TO 
ITB #23-003 (PROJECT II41022302); 
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET 
ADJUSTMENTS AND AMENDMENTS; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, UPON CONSENT OF 
THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 23-057 the City Commission 

awarded a contract for ITB 23-003 for United Street 

Improvements to provide paving, ADA sidewalks and curb ramps, 

bike lanes, pavement markings and landscaping along United 

Street from Whitehead Street to Grinnell Street to Charley 

Toppino & Sons, Inc., and additionally approved Change Orders 

in Resolution 23-303; and  

WHEREAS, during construction, unforeseen conditions were 

encountered, that required relocation of a large baffle box 

structure at Simonton and United Streets, which required 

installation of an additional manhole and piping and the 

relocation of certain trees (which, incidentally, will create 

additional car, bike and scooter parking); and 



 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of the change 

order, which will bring the total project cost to 

$5,068,075.23 (inclusive of change order(s)); and  

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 

OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:  

 

Section 1: That the attached change order in the 

amount of $32,359.50 for additional tasks necessary to 

relocate a large baffle box structure as part of the United 

Street Project, under the contract awarded to Charley Toppino 

and Sons, Inc. (ITB 23-003) in Resolution 23-057, is hereby 

approved. 

 

Section 2: That the project is funded in account 

102-4102-541-6300 (Gas Tax/Internal Improvements) Project 

II41022302. Any necessary budget adjustments or amendments 

are hereby authorized. 

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to 

execute any necessary documents related to Change Order 5, 

upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney. 

 



 
 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication 

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of 

the Commission.  

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting 

held this _______ day of ______________, 2024. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2024. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2024. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Lissette Carey ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 
 
     _____________________________ 
     TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 


	RESOLUTION NO.  ____________
	Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
	Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2024.
	TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK

